be certified by a registered and licensed surveyor. The existing physical boundaries of each Unit 
shall be conclusively presumed to be its boundaries, as more particularly provided in 
Section 448.2-114 of the Act. 

Section 2.5 Number of Units. The Condominium shall initially consist of one-
hundred-forty-five (145) Residential Units, and seven (7) Commercial Units, of which a 
maximum of four (4) may be retail units and a maximum of seven (7) may be office units. 

Section 2.6 Indivisibility of a Unit. Each Unit, and the Common Element Interest of 
that Unit, shall together comprise one Unit, shall be inseparable, and may be conveyed, leased,

[...]

in whole or in part, the cost of any construction or reconstruction, repair or replacement 
of improvements upon the Common Elements, including the necessary fixtures and 
personal property related thereto, provided, however, that any such Special Assessment 

which equals or exceeds one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Regular 
Assessment levied for the Unit must be approved by the voting Members of the 
Association representing at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the total votes in the 
Association, at a special meeting called for such purpose, at which a Quorum is present.